Web : www.jntuh.ac.in

E Mail : pa2registrar@jntuh.ac.in Phone : Off: +91-40-32422256 Fax : +91-40-23158665





JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

(Established by Govt. Act No. 30 of 2008)

Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500 085, Telangana, India

Lr. No: JNTUH/ Grant of Permanent Affiliation / Information /2020 Date: 18-03-2020

To

The Principals of all Affiliated Colleges of JNTUH.

Sub:- JNTUH- Grant of Permanent Affiliation to all Affiliated Colleges-Intimation-Reg.

Ref:- Note orders of Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor dated 07-03-2020.

It is to inform that the University is in receipt of representations from a few of Colleges Affiliated to JNTUH regarding grant of Permanent Affiliation status for inclusion of the Colleges under section 12(B) of UGC Act 1956.

A Committee was constituted by the University for the purpose and recommended the guidelines (copy enclosed) to be followed by the Affiliated Colleges which are desirous of seeking Permanent Affiliation from the A.Y. 2020-21 onwards.

This is for information.

Sd/-REGISTRAR

Enclosures: Permanent Affiliation Guidelines.

Copy to: PA to Vice-Chancellor / Rector / Registrar, JNTUH for information.

GUIDELINES FOR PERMANENT AFFILIATION

The College / Institute seeking Permanent Affiliation has to submit an online application along with all existing and new academic program(s) by submitting all supporting documents after the payment of requisite fee of Rs. 1.5 lakhs (as approved by the University from time to time) towards application and inspection fee. After scrutiny of application, Permanent Affiliation Committee shall be deputed by the University which visits the College / Institution and examines the following:

- 1. The College / Institute shall have six years of standing.
- 2. The College / Institute shall have Faculty/Infrastructure as per AICTE/JNTUH norms.
- 3. The College / Institute shall run minimum two PG program(s) other than MBA/MCA.
- 4. The Principal shall be selected as per the norms laid down through the State Government G.O's /other statutory bodies from time to time.
- 5. The College / Institute shall have all the Faculty members selected as per the norms laid down through the State Government G.O's /other statutory bodies from time to time.
- 6. The College / Institute shall have Faculty & Students Ratio as per AICTE norms in vogue.
- 7. Permanent Affiliation will be granted for all courses in the College / Institute, but not for specific courses. However, 60% of the courses offered by the College / Institute shall be accredited by NBA or the College / Institute shall be accredited by NAAC with "A" grade for grant of Permanent Affiliation.
- 8. The University will inspect the College / Institute and all the Courses offered every Academic Year along with other Affiliated Colleges / Institutes whether or not the College / Institute has been granted Autonomy or Permanent Affiliation before the counseling process for TSEAMCET / TSICET / TSECET / TSPGECET begins.
- 9. There shall not be any outstanding dues with regard to Affiliation & Common Service fee.
- 10. The validity of Permanent Affiliation is 3 years and the College / Institute shall apply for renewal of Permanent Affiliation status after competition of 3 years by paying the requisite fee.
